

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

CO 001-5 AM 11:38

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

**NO. 38699-2-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**COLLEEN EDWARDS and DENNIS EDWARDS, husband and wife, a married  
man,**

**Respondents,**

**vs.**

**BARBARA LE DUC and JOHN DOE LE DUC, and the marital community  
composed thereof,**

**Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Frederick Fleming, Judge**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Address:  
Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900**

**REED McCLURE  
By Marilee C. Erickson  
Michael N. Budelsky  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**Address:  
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 2100  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
(253) 620-6500**

**GORDON, THOMAS, HONEYWELL,  
MALANCA, PETERSON & DAHEIM,  
LLP  
By Stephanie L. Bloomfield  
Attorneys for Appellants**

*S.M. 11-14-2009*

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVE MEDICAL CAUSATION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. COMMENTS OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY ARE RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>C. THE JUDGE’S COMMENTS IN THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY WERE PERVASIVE .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>D. THE VERDICT WAS IN EXCESS OF THE EVIDENCE.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>E. LACHES DOES NOT APPLY.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Batten v. Abrams</i> , 28 Wn. App. 737, 626 P.2d 984, <i>rev. denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1033 (1981).....	4
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	2
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Cotton v. City of Elma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 685, 998 P.2d 339, <i>rev. denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1029 (2000).....	11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>In re Connick</i> , 144 Wn.2d 442, 28 P.3d 729 (2001).....	4
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	3
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	11
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	6

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225, 124 S. Ct. 2441, 159 L. Ed. 2d 338 (2004).....	4
---	---

**Statutes**

RCW 4.76.030 .....10

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 54(e).....11

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....10

060349.099149/237460
